

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

AROMA WINES and EQUIPMENT, INC.,
~~a Michigan corporation,~~

Plaintiff/Appellant

Case No. _____

Lower Court Case No. 09-1149-CK
Honorable Dennis B. Leiber

011149

Kent

v ~~Columbian~~

~~COLUMBIAN DISTRIBUTION SERVICES,~~
INC., ~~a Michigan corporation,~~

Defendant/Appellee

Michigan Court of Appeals No. 311145

Paul opa 12-77-73

Rec 1-31-74

Counter Plaintiff

OK

Donald R. Visser (P27961)
VISSER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
2480 44th Street, S.E., Suite 150
Kentwood, MI 49512
(616) 531-9860

Thomas A. Kuiper (P47285)
KUIPER ORLEBEKE PC
Co-counsel for Defendant/Appellee
180 Monroe Avenue, N.W., Suite 400
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 454-3700

148909

AMC

4/8

B43344

Jon M. Bylsma (P48790)
Conor B. Dugan (P66901)
VARNUM LLP
Co-counsel for Defendant/Appellee
333 Bridge Street, N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49504
(616) 336-6000

John F. Horvath
HORVATH & WEAVER, P.C.
Co-counsel for Defendant/Appellee
10 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 419-6600

DEFENDANT/APPELLEE'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

FILED

MAR 14 2014

LARRY S. ROYSTER
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

related to
148907

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Statement Regarding the Order Appealed from and the Relief Sought	1
Statement of Question Presented for Review.....	2
Statement Regarding Grounds for Appellate Review	3
Statement of Material Proceedings and Facts.....	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Procedural Background	6
Argument.....	10
A. The Plain Language Meaning of "Use" Dictates Reversal of the Court of Appeals' Published Decision.....	10
B. Common Law and Statutory Conversion Are Distinct.....	13
C. MCL 600.2919a's Larger Context Supports the Plain Reading of "Use"	14
D. Contrary to the Legislature's Intent the Court of Appeals' Construction of MCL 600.2919a Subjects Technical Common Law Converters to Treble Damages.....	16
Relief Requested.....	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alken-Ziegler, Inc v Hague</i> , 283 Mich App 99; 767 NW2d 668 (2009).....	14
<i>American Life Ins Co v US Fidelity & Guar Co</i> , 261 Mich 221; 246 NW 71 (1933).....	15
<i>Brown v Kennedy</i> , 49 NE2d 417 (Ohio Ct App 1942) affd, 141 Ohio St. 457; 48 NE2d 857 (1943).....	12
<i>Echelon Homes, LLC v Carter Lumber Co</i> , 472 Mich 192; 694 NW2d 544 (2005)	11
<i>Foremost Ins Co v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 439 Mich 378; 486 NW2d 600 (1992).....	13, 17
<i>GC Timmis & Co v Guardian Alarm Co</i> , 468 Mich 416; 662 NW2d 710 (2003)	16
<i>Goetz v Black</i> , 256 Mich 564; 240 NW 94 (1932)	14
<i>J&W Transp, LLC v Frazier</i> , 2010 WL 2178555 (Mich App June 1, 2010)	14
<i>Jennings v Southwood</i> , 446 Mich 125; 521 NW2d 230 (1994).....	17
<i>McAuley v General Motors Corp</i> , 457 Mich 513; 578 NW2d 282 (1998)	16
<i>Michigan Educ Ass'n v Secretary of State</i> , 489 Mich 194; 801 NW2d 35 (2011)	10
<i>Omne Financial, Inc v Shacks, Inc</i> , 460 Mich 305; 596 NW2d 591 (1999).....	11
<i>Paige v Paige</i> , 2009 WL 2426261 (Mich App Aug 6, 2009).....	14
<i>People v Waterstone</i> , 296 Mich App 121; 818 NW2d 432, 441 (2012)	17
<i>Pohutski v Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002)	11
<i>Robinson v City of Lansing</i> , 486 Mich 1; 782 NW2d 171 (2010).....	11
<i>Weakland v Toledo Engineering Co, Inc</i> , 467 Mich 344; 656 NW2d 175 (2003).....	10
 <u>Statutes</u>	
MCL 600.2919a.....	passim
MCR 7.302	1
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed 1990).....	11, 12, 17

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed 1999).....	6
Eighth Edition of Black's Law Dictionary.....	8
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed 2009).....	11, 17
<i>Random House Webster's College Dictionary (1992)</i>	8, 14
<i>Random House Webster's College Dictionary (2001)</i>	12
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary (2d ed 1985)</i>	12
<i>Webster's New College Dictionary (2005)</i>	15, 17
